Backshells
For LJT, RNJ, RNJ LP, TV-CTV, SC39 and SJT Connectors
For MIL-DTL-38999 Series I, II, III, EN3645 and VG96912 Connectors
For AS85049 Backshells,
please consult our complete
catalog "Amphenol Backshell"

Amphenol BACKSHELLS
9
HOW TO ORDER
Amphenol designation - Backshells for SJT (VG96912)
Series BS1 SR M 12 99 9 X W
Type of backshell
SR: straight cable clamp with spin coupling
Connector group
M: SJT
Size of backshell 08-10-12-14-16-18-20-22-24 (same as connector size)
Entry size
99: standard
Lenght
9: standard
Constant
X
Finish
W: olive-drab cadmium plating
N: electroless nickel plating
SJT strain reliefs suitable for SJT (VG 96912) connectors.
SJT STRAIN RELIEFS
Size*
ØA max
mm
(in)
C max
mm
(in)
D max
mm
(in)
E max
mm
(in)
Cable entry
mm
(in)
Thread for
SJT00 &
SJT06
Thread for
SJT07
min max
08 19.05
(0.750)
23.11
(0.910)
21.59
(0.850)
27.94
(1.100)
2.49
(0.098)
5.94
(0.234)
.4375-28 .5625-24
10 21.59
(0.850)
23.11
(0.910)
22.86
(0.900)
27.94
(1.100)
3.89
(0.153)
5.94
(0.234) .5625-24 .6875-24
12 25.40
(1.000)
25.65

024: green zinc cobalt plating
033K: black zinc nickel plating
HOW TO ORDER
LJT NSA (HE308-13) suitable for LJT (MIL-DTL-38999 Series I / HE308), RNJ (HE308)
and SJT (VG96912) connectors.
TV NSA suitable for TV-CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39 and RNJ LP connectors.
Series                                                      HE308 13 15 7 M
Type of backshell
13: screened clamping braid backshell heat shrink
moulded piece
Size of backshell 09-11-13-15-17-19-21-23-25
(same as connector size)
Finish
07: olive-drab cadmium plating
06: electroless nickel plating
Military standard
HE 308 military designation - Backshells for HE308 (LJT / MIL-
DTL-38999 Series I / RNJ) connectors
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
11
1. Prepare the cable for termination process and slide onto the cable the items in the order shown on figure 1.
2. Screw the backshell at the rear of the connector. The best performance in time of the system « connector + rear accessory » consists in applying
the torque value to screw then to unscrew, to apply the torque value to screw a second time, then to unscrew and finally to screw the torque
value a third time.
3. Fold back the braid on the outer jacket and fix it (figure 2)
4. Install the braid as shown on figures 3 and 4: Release the braid and cover the backshell (a) and the connector’s shell. Slide the first ring (b) over
the braid. Fold back the braid on the ring (b) and slide the second ring (c) over the braid and the first ring (b). Screw the last ring (d) at the rear
of the backshell. If necessary, fix the extra braid on the outer jacket of the cable. If this installation (double folding of the braid) is not possible,
refer to figure 5: Slide the first ring (b). Release the braid and cover the backshell (a) and the connector’s shell. Cut the braid as shown. Slide the
second ring (c) over the braid and the first ring (b). Screw the last ring at the rear of the backshell.
5. Install the heat-shrink moulded piece.
Figure 1
Figure 3
Figure 4 Figure 5
Figure 2
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR NSA AND SA BACKSHELLS
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
12
These band backshells provide a full 360° shield termination. They are available with different cabling chamber lengths and
exit diameters. The use of replaceable bands facilitates future maintenance or reparability. Sealing is ensured by straight or
right angled heat shrink moulded piece at the rear of backshell.
HE308-35 suitable for LJT (MIL-DTL-38999 Series I / HE308), RNJ (HE308)
connectors.
TV35 suitable for TV-CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39 and RNJ LP
connectors.
TVB35 suitable for TV bronze connectors.
These straight band backshells provide a full 360° shield termination
with a quick, easy and cost effective cabling process. For straight or right
angled heat shrink moulded pieces, please refer to page 22.
Size
HE308-35 only TV35 and TVB35 only
HE308-35 TV35/TVB35
Ø A max
mm
(in)
B Thread
UNEF-2B
Ø C
mm
(in)
Ø D
mm
(in)
Ø A max
mm
(in)
B Thread
Metric
Ø C

x
o
HOW TO ORDER
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
14
LJT SBC suitable for LJT (MIL-DTL-38999 Series I / HE308)
and RNJ (HE308) connectors.
TV SBC suitable for TV-CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III),
SC39 and RNJ LP connectors.
These right angled band backshells provide a full 360°
shield termination with a quick, easy and cost effective
cabling process. For right angled heat shrink moulded
pieces, please refer to page 22.
Size
LJT SBC only TV SBC only
Ø A max
mm
(in)
B Thread
UNEF-2B
Ø A max
mm
(in)
B Thread
Metric
09 19.10
(0.752) 0.4375-28 19.10
(0.752) M12 x 1.0-6H
11 21.59
(0.850) 0.5625-24 21.59
(0.850) M15 x 1.0-6H
13 25.40
(1.000) 0.6875-24 25.40
(1.000) M18 x 1.0-6H
15 29.18
(1.149) 0.8125-20 29.18
(1.149) M22 x 1.0-6H
17 31.78
(1.251) 0.9375-20 31.78
(1.251) M25 x 1.0-6H
19 35.59
(1.401) 1.0625-18 35.59
(1.401) M28 x 1.0-6H
21 39.29
(1.547) 1.1875-18 39.29
(1.547) M31 x 1.0-6H
23 41.88
(1.649) 1.3125-18 41.88
(1.649) M34 x 1.0-6H
25 44.48
(1.751) 1.4375-18 44.48
(1.751) M37 x 1.0-6H
Size
G max
mm
(in)
K rear side diameter H max
mm
(in)
Ø L +- 0.015”
mm
(in)
Ø M +- 0.015”
mm
(in)
Coding
1/32 of Inch
Dimension
mm
(in)
09 28.58
(1.125) 10 7.92
(0.312)

(1.312)
SBC BACKSHELLS
HOW TO ORDER
Amphenol designation – Backshells for LJT (LJT/ MIL-DTL-38999 Series I / HE308/ RNJ) connectors
Series                                                                  LJT SBC 11 14 014
Type of backshell
SBC: aluminium right angled band backshell accepting heat shrink moulded piece
Size of backshell    09-11-13-15-17-19-21-23-25 (same as connector size)
Rear side diameter   10-14-16-20-24-28-32-36
Refer above - dimension Z
Finish
014: olive-drab cadmium plating
023: electroless nickel plating
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
15
Figure 2Figure 1
Figure 4Figure 3
Figure 5
Coupling tool
Coupling wrench for HE308-35 and TV(B) 35 backshells: 116.50 (Facom p/n)
Clamping bands
Standard band: 072952
Hand banding tools
Banding tool for standard band: 809952
Caution: Tools and bands should never be lubricated
1. Prepare the cable for termination process (figure 1).
2. Screw the backshell at the rear of the connector.
3. Push the braid over the backshell to the incline point. Milk the braid as required to
remove the slack and insure a snug fit around the shield termination area (figure 2).
4. Prepare the band: Roll the band through the buckle slot twice (the band must be
double-coiled). Pull on the band until the mark is within approximately 6.4 mm
(.250 in) of the buckle slot (figure 3). The band may be tightened further if desired.
5. Squeeze the gripper release lever of the banding tool and insert the band into the
front end opening of the tool as shown on figure 4 (the circular portion of looped
band must always face downward).
6. Aligning the band and the tool with the shield termination area, squeeze the black
pull-up handle repeatedly using short strokes until it locks against the tool body
(this indicates the band is compressed to the tool precalibrated tension).
7. Complete the clamping process by squeezing the grey cut-off handle.
8. Remove the excess band from the tool.
9. Inspect shield termination (figure 5). Il the alignment of the band and the shield
in unsatisfactory, tension on the band can be relaxed by pushing on the slotted
release lever on the top of the tool. Make adjustments as necessary and squeeze
again the black pull-up handle.
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR HE308-35, TV35 AND
SBC BACKSHELLS
TOOLING AND ACCESSORIES
Micro band (precoiled): 895693
Banding tool for micro band: 809985
Amphenol designation – Backshells for TV-CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39  and RNJ LP connectors
Series                                                                  TV SBC 11 14 014
Type of backshell
SBC: aluminium right angled band backshell accepting heat shrink moulded piece
Size of backshell    09-11-13-15-17-19-21-23-25 (same as connector size)
Rear side diameter    10-14-16-20-24-28-32-36
Refer p12 - dimension Z
Finish
014: olive-drab cadmium plating
023: electroless nickel plating
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
16
M85049 BAND BACKSHELLS
Series                                                                    M85049/ 85 09 W 02
Type of backshell

Entry size 01-02-03
Refer above - dimension B
HOW TO ORDER
SAE-85049 designation - Backshell for LJT (MIL-DTL-38999 Series I /HE308) or TV/CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39 and RNJ LP connectors
email: sales@backshellworld.com
www.backshellworld.comAmphenol Backshells VII - 2
Ba
nd
 L
oc
k
A
da
pt
or Amphenol
Connector Group - K 0  0Straight, 90 , 45
Band Lock Adaptor
Length
9 - for standard
Length in table / figure
K 4
G
G
G
MIL  PA R T  NUMB E R
DE S IG NATOR
A MP HE NOL  PA R T
NUMB E R  DE S IG NATOR
TABLE - A
G
N/A N/A
0.56 14.22
N/A N/A
0.63 16.00
0.63 16.00
0.75 19.05
0.75 19.05
0.89 22.61
0.82 20.83
0.95 24.13
0.95 24.13
1.07 27.18
0.95 24.13
1.13 28.07
1.02 25.99
1.26 32.00
1.07 27.18
1.32 33.53
+0.00
-0.02
+0.00
-0.50
NOTE: * For more cable entry and length options, contact factory
3
3

033K: black zinc nickel plating
Blank for bronze version
HOW TO ORDER
Amphenol designation - Backshell for TV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39 and RNJ LP connectors
TV35M suitable for TV-CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III), SC39 and RNJ LP connectors.
These backshells ensure the adaptation on metric sealing gland.
Cabling chamber
30 40 50 60 80
Size
0 A
mm
(in)
 B Thread
metric
0 Cmm
(in)
Emm
(in)
09 24.3
(0.957) M12x1 7.71
(0.304)
45
(1.772)
55
(2.165)
65
(2.56)
75
(2.953)
95
(3.740)
11 27.4
(1.079) M15x1 10.96
(0.431)
13 31.8
(1.252) M18x1 13.85
(0.545)
15 35
(1.378) M22x1 17.03
(0.670)
17 38.1
(1.500) M25x1 20.20
(0.795)
19 41.2
(1.622) M28x1 22.90
(0.902)
21 44.3
(1.744) M31x1 26.07
(1.026)
23 47.2
(1.858) M34x1 29.25
(1.152)
25 50
(1.969) M37x1 32.42
(1.276)
Rear side (Thread)
M16 M20 M25 M32 M40 M50
cabling chamber
Th
rea
d B
Th
rea
d F
H over the flats
Oring
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
21
Size
0 A max
mm
(in)
B Thread

+0.2
   0
HOW TO ORDER
Amphenol and ABS designation - Backshells for TV/CTV (MIL-DTL-38999 Series III / EN3645) connectors
Series                                                      ABS2216
or CTV35
A 11 W
Type of backshell
A: straight backshell
B: 45° backshell
C: 90° backshell
Size of backshell   09-11-13-15-17-19-21-23-25 (same as connector size)
EMI protection
W: EMI shielding backshell (delivered with 200 mm metallic braid)
P: non-EMI shielding backshell
Amphenol BACKSHELLS
23
Standard heat-shrink moulded pieces (semi-rigid polyolefin – without any adhesive)
Heat-shrink moulded piece p/n
M max
mm
(in)
N ±10%
mm
(in)
P ±10%
mm
(in)
Ø R
mm
(in)
Straight Right angled Before heating (max)
After heating
(min cable Ø)After total heating
804221 804231 25.40
(1.000)
25.00
(0.984)
38.40
(1.512)
24.00
(0.945)
6.00
(0.236)
804222 804232 27.20
(1.071)
32.00
(1.260)
54.90
(2.161)
30.00
(1.181)
6.00
(0.236)
804223 804233 30.50
(1.201)
39.40
(1.551)
66.80
(2.630)
31.00
(1.220)
7.10
(0.280)
804225 804235 38.00
(1.496)
46.00